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DR. MICHAEL HENRY

WASTE LICENSING INSPECTOR
EPA REGIONAL OFFICE
SWIMMING POOL ROAD
CASTLEBAR,

CO.

PROJECT NO |

EILEREF; T

TR LT EE&%%%DES

Date Received t7 "-n-.'f 2003

&
| PASSTO | &> iNBY | DATE
| >
S
0@&\0 | e _
& T | ]
DA RE.

Re: Derrinumera Landfill, a“n.i’el.'i.r'@sﬁv(w,S County Mayo - 21-1 and
at Derrinumera Landfill Site

Propose Hub
c)O

(§)
Dear Dr. Henry, Q@&
OO

Mayo County Council, in accordance with Part 3 of S.I. No. 185 of 2000 the
Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations and Article 6 of S.I. No. 336 of 2002
Waste Management (Licensing) (Amendment) Regulations wish to seek
clarification from the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) with regard to the
need for, and scope of, a review of the current waste license 21-1 for the
Derrinumera Landfill, Derrinumera, Newport, County Mayo.

General

The broad grounds on which we seek the review are:

(a) it is proposed to include a Co. Mayo Sludge Hub Centre (SHC) at the existing
landfill facility, which SHC is required for the fulfilment of the Mayo Sludge
Management Plan, adopted by the Members.
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(b) the Council wish to include within the review, the option to temporarily
relocate to Derrinumera, an existing interim sludge drying/lime-dosing
system, currently in use at Castlebar WWTP, and which would be retired
upon commissioning of the Sludge Hub Centre permanent plant, and

(c) the Council wish to implement leachate treatment at Derrinumera, in
preparation for compliance with a Bérd Pleanala instruction to cease leachate
imports to Castlebar WWTP. The preferred alternative is to treat leachate on
site, and pump the treated leachate to the outfall of the proposed Newport
WWTP.

Specific matters arising on the Sludge Hub Centre &SHC)
é*

The SHC would be constructed and operategd qﬁder a Design Build Operate
contract for the collection, drying, tempora aiorage and sustainable re-use or
disposal of treated municipal sludge coll @g% from wastewater treatment plants
throughout County Mayo.
The liklihood is, having regard Q@s&mng of proposals in terms of ultimate
sustainability of disposal optmﬂ%@ﬁﬁat the method of production of biosolids
offered in the DBO tendering p\r@&ess, will be thermal drying.

&
The Sludge Hub Centre C(foxj\cnuld stand on its own fenced site, with biosolids
manufacture separate from all other waste handling activities at the site. Sharing
of weighbridge and wheelwash facilities, internal road access, and utilities such
as water and sewage would take place.

The SHC will handle an estimated 11,950 tpa of dewatered sludge cake on
startup, rising to 14641 tpa by the year 2020. The dry solids content of the sludge
entering the facility will range from small amounts of liquid sludge at 3%, with the
bulk of it being dewatered to15- 20 % DS.
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The SHC (as shown in Drawing No. 1908-2400) will have a number of elements,
including:
* A sludge reception area- for the acceptance and mixing of sludges from
different sources;
* A number of sludge holding hoppers- for the storage of sludge prior to
drying;
¢ A sludge drying building- which will house a sludge drying, pelletising and
bagging system, with facilities for filling dried product bulk storage;
e A dried biosolids storage area- for the temporary storage of the dried
biosolids product;
e A water storage tank- for the storage of process water;
+ Fuel storage, and
« A control building- for the control and administrgijon of the facility.

5
&
The proposed SHC will be expecfed to hav%aqgﬁtlonal environmental impacts
including: og%o{\\o\
&

s Traffic- there will be increasecger ic going to the landfill. 5 no. 10 tonne
vehicles per day will be ha,\dé@ sludge to the facility on a six day week
from locations around Cm,gqt?l Mayo. There will also be additional traffic
generated by vehicles h@sﬁﬁng the dried material off-site. There will also be
additional traffic ganq@ted by the staff employed by the operators of the
SHC;

e Noise- the additional traffic will add to the noise levels generated by the
site. The additional facilities and equipment (the sludge drier, the
temporary drier/lime stabilization plant, pumps etc.) will also add to noise
levels;

e Odour- even though the facilities will be indoors there may be additional
generation of odour at the inlet hoppers;

e Air Emissions- there will be additional emissions to the air from the sludge
drying process, which will include dust recovery. This will vary with the
type of Sludge Drier offered, whether it is Direct or Indirect in design, the
proposed drying temperature, and the proposed fuel source.

It is unlikely that mains natural gas will be available as a fuel source at

Derrinumera; the feasibility of gas and diesel fueling through stored fuel supplies
will be investigated.
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Some of the existing site infrastructure would have to be extended to
accommodate the proposed SHC, including:

e The foul water collection system;

e The surface water collection system;

« Relocation of the gas flare;

e Security fencing; and

« Site roads.

Specific matters related to the relocation of the Rotospiral Temporary
Drying-Lime Dosing Plant

e |t is proposed to relocate the sludge drying and lime stabilisation plant,
rated at 2 t/hr and currently located at the Castlebar wastewater treatment
plant, to the existing Machinery Garage buﬂdlr;@whlch is located within the
Licensed Site Boundary and would ultl %Q@\Ty be incorporated within the
fenced boundary of the proposed SHﬁ@clllty

e An Bord Pleanala have proh|b|tgs° portation of sludges to Castlebar
WWTP once the WWTP Exteng@%@ontract goes ahead.

e A second, similar Plant Ig&%{%een commissioned at Ballina WWTP
recently, rated at 2.5 t!thg{t}%se two plants share the load from satellite
WWTP’s at present 5\"

e This Interim Plant gﬁ?rently produces a material which is dried to
approximately 65% @S with a lime content of 10% expressed by wet cake
weight. It is reused as a cover material and as a soil supplement to
encourage vegetation on earthen embankments at the landfill.

« |f permitied, this Interim Plant would be operated by Mayo Co Council staff
until such time as the DBO Contractor was appointed. Directly on
appointment, that Contractor would be required to operate the interim
plant, until his permanent drying plant was commissioned, at which time
he would retire the interim plant. The expected operation period of the
Interim Plant at Derrinumera would be 3 years.

e« The interim plant is diesel fueled; fuel storage facilities and bundlng for
these would be required.

e The existing plant includes carbon filters for scrubbing of the exhaust from
the drying drum.
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Specific matters related to on site Leachate Treatment

At present, tankering of leachate for treatment at Castlebar WWTP is costing
Mayo Co. Council in excess of €0.5m in direct costs. The operation has adverse
environmental impacts due to transporiation in Castlebar, and it ties up in excess
of 1,000 pe of valuable wastewater treatment capacity at Castlebar WWTP. [t is
prohibited to bring leachates there once the DBO Contract to extend the Plant
commences.

Mayo County Council therefore wish to include leachate treatment in the scope of
the review, and may wish to include this treatment within the scope of the DBO
Contract at the proposed SHC, subject to such inclusion not jeopardizing the
status that the Hub Centre might otherwise have ugder any agreed national

approaches to biosolids generation plants. N

&

It is proposed to treat the leachate at the la %‘a@d to pump the treated leachate
to the marine outfall discharge for tre%t@@ unicipal wastewater at Newport.
Broadly speaking the Council would piopose BATNEEC approaches to leachate
treatment, and would be guided\o Sthe Agency as to the required treated
leachate standards, having r d”to the known consistent performance of
current technology in treating Ie@%ates.
&

This matter has been thec’gubject of previous correspondence to your Agency
(see copies attached) and your Agency has approved the use of the Ballinrobe
Waste Water Treatment Plant as a disposal route for the leachate on an interim
basis. The new Westport Waste Water Treatment Plant has recently been
commissioned and this Council may consider diverting either treated or untreated
leachate to Westport until the Newport outfall pipeline is constructed.

Procedural matters Arising

In preparing your response to our request, the following points have occurred to
us in looking at our existing Licence:

(a) The existing Waste Licence No 21-1 at Derrinumera authorizes, inter alia

at Schedule A, “ the collection and pumping of leachate to a treatment
plant”
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(b) The existing Waste Licence No 21-1 at Derrinumera authorizes, inter alia
at the Licensed Waste Activities, Class 7 Activity, which covers “ physico-
chemical treatment not referred to elsewhere in this (Third) Schedule
(including evaporation, drying and calcinations) which results in final
compounds or mixtures which are disposed of by means of any activity in
paragraphs 1 to 10 of this Schedule.

We feel that while Schedule A of the Licence restricts the interpretation of
Class 6 and Class 7 activities to the leachate treatment process alone, the
Rotospiral system of treating and stabilizing sludges generically falls either
under Class 7, or Class 6 ( given that the lime acts to sterilize the material in
storage), and Class 13 would, if the above is accepted, cover any associated
hoppers or balancing storage of dewatered sludge. The disposal route is
Class 1, Deposit on, in or under land, since theéc%ied and limed material is
beneficially used at the landfill. In short, 5{ ,d\;aq(ing a minimilist view of the
beneficial re-use currently resulting from ?%tospiral dried material, we feel
we are already licensed for the co\g@ Class of Activity involved in the
temporary Rotospiral Plant, if the AGE y are of a mind fo lift the restriction in
Schedule A. & iff*

QQ\;\\'\\Q

If we could certify that theéR%tospiral treated product were a biosolids, as
defined in the Agriculturai\ﬁe-use of Sludge Regulations, we would argue that
it constitutes a waste Cr(()accm-ary activity. While the material is sterile in all
samples we have taken, it is neither a dried product as defined in the
Regulations, nor is it a lime stabilized product, rather it is a hybrid, and not
therefore a biosolids.

(c) The drying of sludges to 90% DS produces a biosolids capable of re-use
in agriculture or of supplanting artificial fertilizers used in horticulture,
forestry, landscaping of road margins, parks, embankments, all to the
nutritional benefit of catchments which have surplus nutrients at present.
As such we feel it is a reclamation of organic substances not used as
solvents and is thereby a Class 2 Waste Recovery Activity. Our Licence
restricts the interpretation of this to the organic wastes arising within the
civic amenity facility at present, but if the Agency agree that generically we
are Licensed to the correct Class, then perhaps the restriction can be lifted
or broadened on review.
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(d)In relation to the European Communities (Environmental Impact
Assessment) (Amendment) Regulations 1999 ( SI No 93 of 1999), while
the permanent Sludge Hub Centre intake will ultimately exceed the 5000
tonnes limit annually in Schedule 1 Part 2, Section 11 (d), and will require
an EIS, the intake to the temporary Rotospiral Plant is unlikely to exceed
the threshold requiring an EIS over the expected 3 year life of the
temporary installation.

(e) Broadly speaking, we consider the Licence terms in relation to leachate,
as drafted, aim to prevent discharge to the Glaishwy River, but otherwise
do not object to on site Treatment, with sustainable discharge elsewhere.
Class 10 covers Release of waste into a water body ( including a seabed
insertion), it is specifically excluded from our Licence ( presumably related
to the Glaishwy River) but the Activity would appear to cover marine
discharge of a treated leachate.

() Mayo Co Council have sought direction. é@‘?‘n An Bérd Pleanala as to the
scope of an EIS for the Newport and marine outfall, we would
welcome the views of the Agency &84 how the definition of environmental
standards will be defined for thgs?geeated leachate.

\0&00
In summary, could you please m‘t\)éége guidance to the Council on whether or not
a Review for the current Wast@‘&cence 21-1 is required, for each of the three
elements we would like to Qé@er and if so what information will be required for
the review? We would be §(/a|[able to meet with the Agency to discuss the matter
at your convenience. If you require any further information or clarification, please
do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely,

DIR. OF SERVICES & CO. ENGINEER

lc.c. MR.M.GARRICK, B.E., M/S. P.J. TOBIN & CO.
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TE s Block 4B, Unit 5
Blanchardsicwn Corparate Park

Dublin 15

CONSULTING ENGINEERS Telephona +353-(0)1-803 0401
Fax +353-{0)1-803 0410
Email administratian@tasiid.ie

Manager, v tesitd e
Development Application Section,

Department of the Environment, Hentage and Local Govermment,

7, Ely Place,

Dublin 2.

13/11/2003

Dear SirfMadam

For your information, TES Consulting Engineers are currently involved in a review of
the current EPA waste licence for the Mayo County Council landfill at Derrinumera,
near Castlebar, Co. Mayo. The broad grounds on which we seek the review are:

(a) Itis proposed to include a County Mayo Sludge Hub Centre (SHC) at the existing
landfill facility, which SHC is required for the fulfilment of the Mayo Sludge
Managemenl Plan, adopted by the Members.

R
&

(b) The Council wish to include within the ravmw tB& option to temporarily relocate
to Derrinumera, an existing intenm slud mgfhm&dusmg system, currently
in usec at Castlebar WWTP, and whu:@”%ﬁuld be retired upon operation of the
Sludge Hub Centre permanent plant.ﬁr@‘

§§

{c) The Council wisgh to imple gnf hﬁlchate treatment at Derrinumera, in preparation
for compliance with a BordoPleandla instruction to cease leachate imports to
Castlebar WWTP. The prgferred alternative is to treat leachate on site, and pump
the treated leachate to ¢t outfall of the proposed Newport WWTP.

The Siudge Hub Centre would stand on its own fenced site, with biosolids
manufacture separate from all other waste handling activities at the site. Sharing of
weighbrnidge and wheelwash facilities, internal road access, and utilities such as water
and sewage would lake place.

The SHC will handle an estimated 11,950 tonnes per annum (tpa) of dewatered sludge
cake on startup, rising to 15,900 tpa by the year 2020. The dry solids content of the
sludge entenng the facility will range from small amounts of liquid sludge at 3%. with
the bulk of it being dewatered to17- 20 % DS.

TES - {Tobin Enviranmental Services Lid | - is 3 subsidhary of Tobw Consulling Engneers

Mrgctors: S.E. Finlay ttanagng BSe CEma PAeA FIED & Lo ing L.E. Waldron scrasmuss 0 sifia ©0ag N0 MGATA 50 L)
« A Brinkmann mssoicn ® B.J. Downes &F K Pref Mgmi CErg RHEL & M.F. Garrick B MErg 52 1008 Chng FIET S M Caag Bl ® DA, Grehan ms M¥ing Sc CEng LIET & RA.F. Tonin BE B s Py
Company Secretary, E.J. Horrigan Bramss b Dy in B MEA ASWA ST

Senigr Consuliant: A Bubler g2 mgeceng re

Aegstored in dreland Ne, 237315 Vit he. 0BZE7IN55G
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TES

CONSULTING ENGINEERS ) . o
It is proposed lo relocate the sludge drying and lime stabilisation plant, rated at 2 Vhr

and currently located at the Castlebar wastewater treatment plant, to the existing
Machinery Garage building which is located within the Licensed Site Boundary and
would ultimately be incorporated within the fenced boundary of the proposed SHC
facility. An Bérd Pleandla have prohibited importation of sludges to Castlebar WWTP
once the WWTP Extension Contract goes ahead.

This interim plant currently produces a material which is dried to approximately 65%
DS, with a lime content of 10% expressed by wet cake weight. It is reused as a cover
material and as a soil supplement to encourage vegetation on earthen embankments at
the landfill. If permitted, this interim plant would be operated by Mayo County
Council staff until such time as the DBO Contractor was appointed. Directly on
appointment, that Contractor would be required to operate the interim plant, until his
permanent drying plant was commissioned, at which time he would retire the interim
plant. The expected operation period of the Interim Plant at Derrinumera would be 3
years.The interim plant is diesel fueled; fuel storage facilitics and bunding for these
would be required. The plant also includes carbon filters for scrubbing of the exhaust
from the drying drum. &
o

At present, tankering of leachate for treatmcn[ﬁé;@stlehar WWTP is costing Mayo
Co. Council in excess of €0.5m annually i yect costs. The operation has adverse
environmental impacts due to rranspﬂrig\ta‘?{@\?n Castlebar, and it ties up in excess of
1,000 pe of wvaluable wastewater @%ggmé‘:ent capacity at Castlebar WWTP. It is
prohibited to bring leachates moc%&ﬁnce the DBO Contract to extend the Plant
comimences. QQoQ\\

'Y
,\0

Mayo County Council theggfore wish to include leachate treatment in the scope of the
review, and may wish to include this treatment within the scope of the DBO Contract
at the proposed SHC, subject to such inclusion not jeopardizing the status that the
Hub Centre might otherwise have under any agreed national approaches to biosolids
generation plants.

[t is proposed to treat the leachate at the landfill and to pump the treated leachate to
the marine outfall discharge for treated municipal wastewater at Newport. Broadly
speaking the Council would propose a best available techniques approaches lo
leachate treatment, and would be guided by the Environmental Protection Agency as
to the required treated leachate standards, having regard to the known consistent
performance of current technology in treating leachates.

Please find enclosed a map showing the location of the propose developments in
relation to the existing landfill site.
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TES
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

1 would value any comments or concerns in relation to this item. If you require any
further information, please do not hesitate to contact me on 01 8030401.

Yours sincerely

érmot Burke B.E., M.Eng.Sc., M.LE.L.
Project Manager.
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TEs Black 4B, Unit 5
Blanchardatewn Corparate Park
Dublin 15
CONSULTING ENGINEERS Telephone +353-(011-803 0409
Fax +353-(0)1-803 0410
Email administrationfiesitd.ie
The Secretary, www.tesltd.ie

Local Authority Projects Section,
An Bord Pleanala,

64 Marlborough Street,

Dublin 1.

26/11/03

Dear Sir/Madam

For your information, TES Consulting Engineers are currently involved in a review of
the current EPA waste licence for the Mayo County Council landfill at Derrinumera,
near Castlebar, Co. Mayo. The broad grounds on which we seek the review are:

(a) Itis proposed to include a County Mayo Sludge Hub Centre (SHC) at the cxisting
landfill facility, which SHC is required for the fulfilment of the Mayo Sludge
Management Plan, adopted by the Members.

0&

(b) The Council wish to include within the review, 1@8 option to temporarily relocate
to Derminumera, an existing interim siudggﬁgﬁ g/lime-dosing system, currently
in use at Castlebar WWTP, and whic '%@uld be retired upon operation of the
Sludge Hub Centre permanent plant{\sﬁ‘t\@

\&\

(¢) The Council wish to 1mplemqﬁ(‘*@chme treatment at Derrinumera, in preparation
for compliance with a Bﬁl:\ o‘ﬁleméla instruction to cease leachate 1mports to
Castlebar WWTP. The preferred alternative is to treat leachate on site, and pump
the treated leachate to g€ outfall of the proposed Newport WWTP.

The Sludge Hub Centre would stand on its own fenced site, with biosolids
manufacture separatc from all other waste handling activities at the site. Sharing of
weighbridge and wheelwash facilities, intemnal road access, and utililies such as water
and sewage would take place.

The SHC will handle an estimated 11,950 tonnes per annum (tpa) of dewatered sludge
cake on startup, rising to 15,900 tpa by the year 2020. The dry solids content of the
sludge entering the facility will range from small amounts of liquid sludge at 3%, with
the bulk of it being dewatered tol7- 20 % DS.

TES - (Tabin Ervronmental Services LId) - s & subsigiary of Tobin Consulling Enginesrs

Directars: 5.5 Firilay sunageg i ceg fuad ip # Conag LLE WOldron giracnan) DE MU CEag FILICRYLR RACon2 £
= A Brnkmann usemeen; © B, Downes B8 & e igmt CErg el * WLE Garnck #F MEng 22 1A Chg PR ME0FM M Coe B oo DL, Grahan a8 Wing sscEng iEr & FLF Tohin pe bes ofieg i
Company Secrotary. E.J. Harigan Btome vt m Ed MBA ACHA 1ACT
Bemor Consilband: A, Rutlar gF wse £0sq me

Regisierad in iveland Me 257316 Wal No. OB25/31508
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TES
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 1 _ o
It is proposed to relocate the sludge drying and lime stabilisation plant, rated at 2 t/hr

and currently located at the Castlebar wastewater treatment plant, to the existing
Machinery Garage building which is located within the Licensed Site Boundary and
would ultimately be incorporated within the fenced boundary of the proposed SHC
facility. An Bérd Pleanila have prohibited importation of sludges to Castlebar WWTP
once the WWTP Extension Contract goes ahead.

This interim plant currently produces a material which is dried to approximately 65%
DS, with a lime content of 10% expressed by wet cake weight. It is reused as a cover
material and as a soil supplement to encourage vegetation on earthen embankments at
the landfill. If permitted, this interim plant would be operated by Mayo County
Council staff until such time as the DBO Contractor was appointed. Directly on
appointment, that Contractor would be required to operate the interim plant, until his
permanent drying plant was commissioned, at which time he would retire the interim
plant. The expected operation period of the Interim Plant at Derrinumera would be 3
years.The interim plant is diesel fueled; fuel storage facilities and bunding for these
would be required. The plant also includes carbon filters for scrubbing of the exhaust

from the drying drum. R4

&

\.
At present, tankering of leachate for lrealmemoesi @zst]ebar WWTP is costing Mayo
Co. Council in excess of €0.5m annually i et costs. The operation has adverse

environmental impacts due to transpﬂn%wn Castlebar, and it ties up in excess of
1,000 pe of valuable wastewater &I@o ent capacity at Castlebar WWTP. It is
prohibited to bring leachates thg&gﬁncc the DBO Contract to extend the Plant
commences. Q\
,\6\

Mayo County Council thegsfore wish to include leachate treatment in the scope of the
review, and may wish to include this treatment within the scope of the DBO Contract
at the proposed SHC, subject to such inclusion not jeopardizing the status that the
Hub Centre might otherwise have under any agreed national approaches to biosolids

generation plants.

It is proposed to treat the leachate at the landfill and to pump the treated leachate to
the marine outfall discharge for treated municipal wastewater at Newport. Broadly
speaking the Council would propose a best available techniques approaches to
leachate treatment, and would be guided by the Environmental Protection Agency as
to the required treated leachate standards, having regard to the known consistent
performance of current technology in treating leachates.

Please find enclosed a map showing the location of the propose developments in
relation to the existing landfill site.
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TES
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

I would value any comments or concerns in relation to this item. If you require any
further information, please do not hesitate to contact me on 01 8030401.

Yours sincerely

ermot Burke B.E., M.Eng.Sc., M.LE.L

Project Manager.
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Bay Maxine Fonum Led.
Jlrochbreaga, Newport, Co. Maya
Fellfax: (095 ) 41616
E-maif innishoo@hotmail com

tvir. Pat Commouns,
SEQ, Capital Works,

_ Mayo County Council,
Aras an Chonlae,
Castlebar,

Co. Mayo.

12ch December 2002
Dear Sir,

Newport Sewerage Scheme and proposed Derrinumera Landfill
Leachate outflow to Newport Bngb&
: <

.9
i O O .
‘We wish lo thank Mayo County Council for the } i annsultalinﬂ on December 5th
regarding the proposals for a sewage treatmery in Newport and the proposals for

- an outflow of treated Leachate from the Dg%{d?%ﬂa Landfill site,

"\30(\ .

. Arising from the meeting the Board offk) 3 ors of Clew Bay Marine Forum (CBMF)
feel further discussion and clarifica 1'% required to ensure that the marine industries
in Clew Bay are not adversely eff should these proposals go ahead.

» 4 . \.o ’
CBMF welcomes the pmpo&gfgr a sewage treatment plant in Mewport with the
resulting improvement to th&'water quality of Clew Bay. There are however some
concerns regarding the location of the outflow pipe, which are outlined in the
accompanying document. ’

CBMF also welcome the provision of the Westport sewage treatment works but we
are concemned that UV treatment is not to be included because it was not a stipulation-
of the Dept of Marine Foreshore Licence. Since bacterial and viral contamination to

" shellfish poses a clear risk to human health we request that UV treatment be included
prior to the plant becoming operational. This treatment sbould also be installed in the

proposed Newport Plant.

. We were particularly interested that storm runoff is only anticipated once a year. We
would like to kmow how this estimate was arrived at and how it compares with what
happens in other sewage works, We also request thet plans for notifying shellfish

|
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.prﬂduce.rs in the event of storm surge runoff in Westport and NEWPGH be put m p[&r:ra
via a hotline which CBMF will facilitate. : '

The pmpnsa.l to pipe treated Jeachate to Newport Bay is of a cumpietcly d:l’ferent _
nature to the sewage outflow. In particular we are concerned that the Council consider - |
that an EIS is not sequired as the population equivalents are below 10,000. However, " " 4
since toxicity levels contained within leachate do not relate to population equivalents
we feel strongly that this proposal must be accompanied by a full EIS, which will
address the toxic content of the leachate. Some recommendations regarding ! the E’IS =
are also contained in the accompanying document, : '

Pt

As mentioned by the consultants, a baseline information study will be required of.
receiving waters and this information should include toxic elements, known to be - I
contained in leachate. CBMF already have some sampling sites in situ and possess :

some bacterial and viral information which can be added 1o this study as well as
having access to hoats and shellfish for sampling purposes. We would expect to able
to play an active role in the gathering of baseline information and have prior input
regarding the type of testing to be carried out. We request that Pettits consult with us
on their proposals for a baseline study and that we assist them in undertalding it in full.
We also request that we be given the resulls of the tests as they are received.

Furthermore, we urge the council to carry out an expert and independent assessment
of the long-term effects that leachate discharge has had oveg the past 2-3 years. A.
study of the effects of the toxic elements on the Castleb %var and connecting -
waterways will be essential in assessing the likely aﬂ:'ﬁs on mariné life in Clew Bay.
We should also be grateful if you would supply@té wih An Bord Planala's reasons for
not allowing the treatment of leachate in the g&g astiebar sewage wurks

S
The Forum are simngl}r opposed to sug&%lﬁs! proposals that leachate is to be
treated in Westport as a temporary m@asite until the Derrinumera plant & pipeline is
operational, This facility was rmt r this type of treatment. Any plans to
transport the leachate to WssthPc uld need to be the subject of an in-depth and
updated EIS to ensure that SI ”{nsz 00/1994 is not contravened. Without this there is
1o way.of assessing the possible impacts on the waters of Westport Bay and rest of
Clew Bay. Such tempor angements without solution will only transfer the °
pmblem from one area to another and lead to a proliferation of contaminated areas.

There was considerable surprise at Tobins comment that they would not be able to
reduce levels of some elements to conform to the wastewater treatment act but that the
levels would decrease after initial dilution. We believe that the act covers what comes
out of the pipe and not what it dilutes down and the fact that the consultants appea.tEd
to be publicly advocating a course of action that may not conform to legmlatmn isa
matter of grave concern to us.

The treatment of the Ieachute wiil.need to be of a very high standard to achieve the
requirements of The Quality of Shellfish Waters Regulations. It would seem to be
impossible to have any improvement in the quality of water if the MNewport sewage
treatment plant does not go ahead. There were concerns regarding the transparency of
the original consultation for a location for a sewage outflow pipe when leachate
disposal was not mentioned during this process. However it seems that the two

: ’
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* proposals are inextricably linked in that it would not appear to be legally possibie 1o
discharge leachate without simultanecusly improving the water quality by providing a
sewage treatment plant. '

We would be grateful for the opportunity to discuss these points further at your
earliest convenience and look forward to your repiy.

Yours sincerely,

Niall O'Boyle.
CBMF Secretary.

cc: Board Members,
Cllr. Frank Chambers, Newport,
Clew Bay Oyster Co - Op.
B.IM. Offices, Newport.
Marine Institute, Fumnace.
NADDCO

i
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CLEW BAY OYSTER

Co-Operative Society Limited

THE QUAY, NEWPORT, COUNTY MAYO, IRELAND. (098} 41402.

IMr. Pat Commons,
SEQ, Capital Worhs,
Maye County Council,
Aras an Chontae,
Castlebar,

Co. Mayo.

6th January, 2003

£ De;u.r Sir,
Newport Sewerage Scheme and proposed Dérrinumera Landfill
Lenchnte outfall to Newjfort Bay
Sy
' : O

I would like to take this opportunity to h @e Mayo County Council and its offices for
the infonmed and timely meeling on D er Sth in order to discuss the proposals for
treatement of thc Leachate from th@ umera, Landfill site.

: \0 ~<\
The Board of Directors ofCl&Qéhy Oyster Co-operativé (CBOC) welcome any works
~ that will reduce the human fa coliform and viral loadings on the waters of Clew Bay,
.- .as thesé measures will reduse the [ikelihood of oysters and other shellfish from being unfit
" to present to the market £br human consumption, and in broad terms, waste water
- treatment plants at Westport and Newport could be seen to help i improve overall water

: 'quahty

However there are a number of issues that arise from the meeting on Decempber 5th, and
on foot of the Oyster Fishery (Clew Bay) Order, 1979, the Board of Directors.of Clew
Bay Oyster Co-operative feels that Lhese issues are in need of further discussion and
clanification in order to protect the stocks of Native Oysters in Clew Bay : These issues
arise as a result of the proposals to haul leachate from Derrinumera by road to Westport
Waste Water Treatment Plant (WWTP), and 5ubsequeutly to pipe the leachate directly to
an outfall in Newport Bay.

Reglislered Office: The Quay, ffewport. County Mayo, treland. VAT, No. 2215526G.
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Co-Operative Somety Limited

THE QUAY, NEWPORT, COUNTY MAYO, JRELAND. © (098) 41402

Page Twe, Derminumera LandBll Leachate cont...........

CBQC's concerns are listed as follows:

= The Leachale from Derrinumera, if it is to be pumped or hauled either to Newport or
" Westport, must be rendered as clean as best current technology permits before

despatch from Derrinumera. Eurther cleaning of the leachate by filtration and active
chﬂmmaLlenanusua.kﬂ_p]am,alDﬁummm and the material removed from the
leachate before despatch must remain in a closed waste cell at Derrinumera, Given Lhe
“industry standard acceptable levels of contaminaots” in page five of the hard copy of
Mr. Micheal Garrick's presentation on 5th December 2002; and given his estimate of
the volume of leachate at present being hauled by tanker to Castlebar is 100,000m? per
year, a discharge of up to 2 tonnes per annum of, for example, arsenic would be
possible before any action is taken to further treat the- Igachate A similar situation
surrounds the discharge of other listed contaminan Q}nl:} the marine environment
which is stocked with economically exploited shellfish and seaweeds. These shellfish
and seaweeds are also “bio-accumulators” gh {ill continue to take up and 6x these
contaminants in their tissues for as long gf@é contaminants are preseot in the manne
environment, before being harvested b éﬁﬂ.ering the human food chain, There is a
first risk that accumulation of to @Q;l‘tamaahﬂn will render CBOC's oysters unfit
for consumption, and thc\refureﬁ@i‘whh There is a second risk that the oysters will
over ime be rendered in sar%c%% unable to grow and reproduce successfully because
of interruptions to their hm@ or because of a significant disturbance 1o the very
'=aensltt;.'e and delicate nur@ ecosystem in which they live, as a result of accumulating
contaminants from the Bérrinumera landfil leachate.
O . ’

= Mr. Micheal Garrick's presentation also states that dilution at the effluent discharge v
point will be the method used by which the concentrations of known contaminants will
be reduced to industry’s accepted standards. This approach is unaccepiable to CBQC,
Dilution at the point of discharge simply means more contaminants added to the
marine environment, and for the same reason as cited above cannot be allowed to
happen.

» There are no figures given for concentrations in the leachate of the following: Silver,
Cadmium; Mercury, organchalogenated compounds except Dichloromethane and
Xylene; phenols and other solvents; organophosphates; ydrocarbon oil and fuel
residues; synergistic effects of these and other chemicals. There may well other

Registered Offlce: The Quay, Mewport, C:ul.irlq.l HMaye. Ireland, VAT Nao. 221552640,
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.\ CLEW BAY OYSTER

# Co-Operative Society Limited

. THE QUAY, NEWFORT, COURTY MAYO, IRELAND. (098] 41402.

- Page Three, Derrinumera Landfill Leachate cont.....

_!'tarmﬁd and potentially dangerous compounds which must be identified by
independent, expert and complete analysis of the leachate by a competent authority,
and measures put in place at Derrinumera to ensure that any contaminants identified by
this analysis are removed from the leachate on site.

» There is no figure given for the concentration of Tributyitin in the leachate, This

substance is so effective-as a marine biocide that its use in marine antifoulants has been
: : banned in this country since 1987, [t causes deformities in shellfish at concentrations
' + as low as 0.00Imicrogramms per litre, '

~# Baseline studies of the receiving waters and environmental impact assessments must be
undertaken before any leachate material is discharged to the marine environment. The
baseline studies must identify the potential risks to the rr@pinc environment from
" discharge of the leachate, and that the marine envirnn@gm will not be put at risk from
any additional loadings from the effluent and ]r:a.chié.\

_ ] . ; o(@;@ .

» The baseline study of the receiving .wam%ﬁ%@&%g further work must take into
account the “Quality of Shelifish Waie@i%g@ujatinm, 1994”, S. I No. 200/1994.

: : ) ,

» There is no mention of using U.‘@é}r&?ment for reducing final concentrations of
viruses and faecal coliforms i (ﬁﬁgﬁsﬂharge to Clew Bay in either Newport or
Westport WWTP. Viral I+:.uad%6 3% in shellfish waters have been identified a risk to
‘human bealth, and U.V. tr@\emam will help reduce the overall risk of viral infeciion
being passed on into tho man food chain.

: O

. The proposed location of the outfall discharge needs to be situated Further to seaward
as both research and anecdotal evidence indicate that the overall set of the water body
in the narth eastern comer of Clew Bay is in 2 northeasterly direction, which therefore
limits the averall flushing rate of inner Newport Bay. It is indeed for this very reason
that the Native oysters have managed to maintain a sustainable population over the
years, as the spawn in summer time is held in the inner bay until “settlement”, The
proposed location does not provide for adenuate outwards flushing of the disharge,
especially if, as the current proposal suggests, the final concentrations of contaminants
will be acheived by dilution with seawater at the outfall site, and contaminants may
well accumulale at and around the proposed discharge site in close proximity to

Reglstered OfMce; The Quay. Hewport. County Maye, Ireland, VAT, Mo, 22153260,
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2.\ CLEW BAY OYSTER
: 4 Co-Operative Society Limited

THE QUAY, NEWPORT, COUNTY MAYO, IRELAND. (098) 41402.

-Page Four, Derrinumera Landfill Leachate cont. .

* commercially exploited populations of Native oysters. The Marine Institute. has-this

- year developed a Hydrodynamic Modelling computer program for Clew Bay, at the
request of the Co-crdinated Local Aquaculture Management Systems (CLAMS), of
wf:_tich CBOC is an active and founding participant. A study exploring other gutfall
locations using this model is recommended in order to select a site for the outfall
location further to seaward that will ensure that the effluent, if it is to be discharged
into Clew Bay, will be flushed to seaward, and not accumulate in the inner north

eastern corner of Newport Bay.

» Continuing, thorough and transparent monitoring of the constituents of the leachate
. must also be provided for in any plan that relics on discharge at sea, and the results of
any such monitoring must be available to CBOC apd other marine users, as soon as
they are evaluated. o & . te L -
N I
g, and leachate disposal was
B, nor was leachate discussed in

circulated in 2001,

=  Westport WWTP was never designed to receive
never explored in the original EiS for Westpo
the original scoping documents for Newpog

N\

Please can you arrange Lo have these R&z\{ﬁhsms;ed further at your earligst convenience.

XS

I lock forward to your reply, Qoo Q\\\\
' &°

Yours sincerely, o
* &

' /%A/@ES UbOﬂfAfé" ZL

Francis O’Donpell.
Secretary

ce: Board Members,
Clir. Frank Charnbers, Newport.
Clew Bay Marine Forum,
B.1.M. Offices, Newport. -
MAL S fasm Tm7E, radrtAcs .

Replsiered Ofice: The Quay. Mewporl, County Mayo. Ireland. VAT Mo, 22155260,
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Clew Bay CLAMS Group .
P D’a BIM Office
f':rn:,'] I¥aleh Building
Gearges Srrect
Newpure
Co. Mava

Phome/Fax: (005 £1477

“m!'ﬂf Hary HeananfaXT) 22402
hamrani hisn. e

cAfan Drusst, ME FummereiWES 1I0T

) I!!&Emmﬁﬂ Mﬂﬂﬂﬂ
hir. Pat Commons,
SEQ, Capital Works,
Mayo County Couneil,
Aras an Chontae, .
Castlebar, - &
Co. Mayo, ) . éo
' &
S
o
AN
24*, January 2003 O
&
QN |
. 953‘\ N ' |
S
Newport Sewerage S&a@e and Proposed Derrmumera Landfill \
Le(a‘é\gﬁe outfall to Newport Bay . |

. - 3° - |
Dear Mr, Commons, s ' ;. : 1|
At a recent meeting of the Clew Bay CLAMS. Group all aquaculture producers in the Ba.y cxpressed grave l
concerns over the proposal to haul leachete from Demrinumera by road to Westport Waste Water Treatment

1

Plant and subsequently to pipe the leachate directly to an outfall from the prnpnsed new treatment plant in
Nc:wpurt
The Group welcomes the provision of the new Wasie Water Treatment Plant (WWTP) in Westport and the

proposal for a new plant in Newport, as it is seen that these plants will improve overall wai.r:r quality by
reducing luman faecal coliforms and viral leading of the waters of Clew Bay. _

However, following on fromi your informative meeting held on the 5%, December 2002 ot which consultants
presented and discussed the new proposed Newport plant and proposals for reatment of the keachate from
Derrinumera Land{ill, the CLAMS group wish to express the following concerns and fesl that there is a
need to receive clarification and hold further discussions reg,ﬂ:dmg this matter so as to ensure the protection
of their stock and livelihood. :

e EE— i
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The CLAMS Group wish to reiterate many of the following :ﬁunccmﬁ that have been voiced by the Clew
Bay Marine Forum Ltd. and the Clew Bay Oyster Co-operative Society Lid. in recent correspondence Lo

you:

« The Leachate from Derricumera Dump must be rendered as clean as best current technology
permits before dispatch from Derrinumnera Landfill to either Westport or Newport. Further cleaning
of the leachate by filtradon and active chemical treatment must (ake placu at Derrinurnera and the
material must be removed from the leachate beﬁ:are despatch and remain in a closed waste cell at the
Derrinumera site,

» The CLAMS Group is particufarly concemned about thc possible inclusion in leachate of toxins,
dioxins, heavy metals, FCBs and endocrine disrupters.

= Baseline studies and a full environmental impact assessment of the receiving waters are reguired to
establish current state of the marine environment before any effluent or leachate material is
discharged. The EIA should assess and identify the potential risks to the marine environment from
the discharge of leachate and that the marine environment will not be put at cisk from any additional
loadings from the effluent and leachete. Baseline studies and ELAs should take into account SI No.
200/1994 - * the Quality of Shellfish Waters Regulations”.

s [t should be noted that shellfish and seaweeds are “bic-accumulators™ and take up and fx
contaminants in their tissues for as long as the contaminants are present in the marine environment.
There i3 a high risk that toxic contaminants from the leachate would accumulate in shellfish and
seaweed and enter the human food chain and therefore result in them being unfit for human
consurmption. In addition there is a risk over time that contamination will affect growth and

. reproduction, and this is unacceptable to producers particularly {ge Clew Bay Oyster Co-operative.

s Ifleachale is to be treated at Deminumers, it should be exnm;gb by an independent and expert -

- authority to identify all harmful and potentially dang:rgus g@mpuunds that may be present and
measures must be put in place at Demminumera to r:; o tfat any contaminants 1dent| fbied by this
analysis are removed from the leachate on site. Q,é

» Itis suggested that the Council investigate the g&s that the leachate discharge has had in Castlebar
and connecting walerways. And a quasﬁon gbbe asked why permission was not granted by An
Bérd Pleandla to expand on the importatisii of this leachate into Castcbar WWTP?.

» The Group is opposed to the propo éh‘a@@achalc from Derrinumera would be transpurted to the
new treatment plant in Westport on a orary basis until such time that the new plant in Newport
is up and running and pipeline to it Jom landfill is complete. The disposal of leachate at Westport
was not expléred in the initial E@&nd the plant was not dmgncd to receive leachate. Further
studies are necessary to ensureChat the marine environment is not affected and that the S.I. No.
200/19594 is not contravened. {-~

e It should be noted that with the initial scoping documents for the Newport WWTF did not mention -
the possible disposal of the leachate through the plant's outfall.

= Concern has also been expressed that no U.V. treatment equipment is being installed in the new
Westport WWTP. As bacterial and viral contamination in shellfish poses a clear risk to human
health the Group request that U.V. equipment be installed in the Westport plant to further reduce
final concentrations of faecal coliforms and viruses in the discharge. The Group also request that this
equipment be installed in the proposed Newport plant. ’

* The proposed location of the outfall discharge in the Newport plant needs to be addressed as the
location does not provide for adequate outwards flushing of the discharge. The Marine Institute has
commissioned a hydrographic model for Clew Bay, which could be used to select the best snitable
site for the outfall pipe, ensuring that no accumulation will take place in the inner north eastern
corner of Newport Bay, the location of native oyster beds.

e —— {
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‘o Monitoring of the leachate, identifying all constituents must be carried out on an ongoing basis and
must be thorough and transparent, with results being available ta the public in particular the Clew
Bay CLAMS Group, the Clew Bay Mariné Forum, and the Clew Bay Oyster Co-cperative.

We would be grateful for the 0pportnn§ty to discuss theses points ﬁmbcr at ydﬁr eaﬂi&silcﬁnv;erﬁence
along with the Clew Bay Marine Foram Ltd. and the Clew Bay Oyster Co-operative Society Ltd..

Yours sincerely

Mary Hannan ”
Local Liaison Officer
Clew Bay CLAMS Group
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

An Ghniomhaireacht um Chaomhnti Comhshaoil

County Secretary . )
Mayo County Councilff™ " <"% ™ .
Aras an Chontae ]tlfr'm ) f )
o T
Landfill

‘ u JUI‘ [
Date
9" June 2003
Dear Secretary,

Regional Inspectorate
John Moore Reoad
Castlebar

County Mayo, ireland

Tel: +353 94 21588
Fax: +353 94 21934

Our ref,

Cigireachr Réigiinach
Béthar Shedn de Mardha
Caislein an Bharraigh
Contae Mhaigh Eo, Eire

Email: info@epa.ie
Website: www.epa.ie

Your ref,

I refer to Mayo Co. Co.’s correspondence of the 23™ May 2003 where it seeks clarification
from the Agency on the need for, and scope of, a review of the waste licence for Derrinumera
Landfill (WL 21-1). The Agency notes the contents of the information submitted and would

like to comment as follows:

e The provision of sludge treatment facilities (either ¢
Derrinumera landfill facility is not provided for u

&

interim’ or permanent) at the
deg%e current waste licence (Reg. No.

21-1). Classes 6 and 7 of the Third Schedule a@i‘\%p'ét:iﬁed under Schedule A of the waste
licence) refer specifically to the biological/ bs@:‘b-chcmical treatment of leachate only at

the facility, while Class 2 of the Fourth Sgh

organic wastes within the civic waste fagiﬁ{@t.\
e The current waste licence (Reg. Np{fﬂe‘f) does allow for the treatment of leachate at the
facility and this is provided for unde, &Elasses 5, 6 and 7 of the Third Schedule as specified
under Schedule A of the waste licesice. However, the Agency considers that the discharge of
treated leachate from the faci iiy to the discharge outfall for treated wastewater from
Newport WWTP could not bgpermitted under the current waste licence.
e Therefore, the Agency corfsiders that the issues referred to above can only be dealt with by
means of a review of waste licence Reg. No. 21-1. A full review application is not required
in this instance and the revised review procedure (as allowed for under Article 6(e) of the
Waste Management (Licensing)(Amendment) Regulations, 2002 will apply in this case. The

following is required in order that your review may be processed by the Agency.

e is limited to the reclamation/recovery of

1. Publish and fix a site notice as specified in Articles 5, 6 and 7 of the Waste Management
(Licensing) Regulations, 2000 (SI 185 of 2000).

I~

Provide the information specified in Article 12(1) (a), 12(3) (a), and Article 12(4) of the
Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations, 2000.

3. Provide a revised ‘Site Plan’ which shows the extent of the entire facility outlined in red.

4. Specify the class or classes of disposal and recovery activities concerned, in accordance
with the Third and Fourth Schedule of the Waste Management Act and provide a summary
description of each of the classes of activity applied for.

5. Provide details on the sludge treatment process proposed for your facility. This should

include, inter alia, the following:

s the types and quantities and characteristics of wastes to be accepted, the level of off-
site treatment provided to incoming wastes together with the waste acceptance and

waste handling procedures to be employed

o the storage amrangements for incoming wastes together with analyses and

characterisation of the wastes

ht
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e an overall plan (including its location on-site) of the sludge treatment process
together with details of its management and maintenance; a description (including
flow diagrams) of each unit operation within the process; details of the process
control system indicating the control equipment, design capacity and throughput of
the system; details of raw material, fuel and energy usage

e particulars of the source, location, nature and composition of all emissions from the
process together with an assessment of the impact of the emissions on the ambient
environment

e the abatement/treatment operations to be employed fo minimise any potential
impacts of emissions on the environment. This should include detailed information
on how it is intended to control odour, dust and noise emissions from the proposed
facility

» the quality and quantity of the processed materials together with its proposed end
uses. Details on how its is intended to dispose/recover any wastes off-site arising
from the process (including those which do not meet the required specification)
should be provided

e details (including drawings) of surface water and contaminated water (leachate)
drainage control to be employed

6. In relation to the treatment of leachate at the facility, provide the following information:

e a full description of the leachate treatment system proposed together with details of
the nature, Jevel and type of treatment and the design capacity of the plant to treat all
leachate (current and future) arising at the facility

 details on the quantity and quality of the treated leackfte to be discharged from your
facility together with an assessment of the im of the treated leachate on the’
receiving environment. This assessment should 'include details on the quality and
quantity of treated wastewater arising iﬁq the proposed Newport WWTP, the
current impact of the WWTP disc &on the receiving environment and the
anticipated impact of the combmgdb charge on the receiving environment (e.g.
water quality, shellfish commu ¢dangerous substances regulations etc.).

e details (including drawings). @@5& proposed route for discharge of treated leachate .
from the facility to the treqséd@%lfall from Newport WWTP

e measures proposed for tlQe) acility to reduce the volumes of leachate requiring
treatment (e.g. cappmg@@cstoranon etc.)

* contingency arrangemients including provision for breakdowu!ma.mtcnance

¢ details on any further measures (including timeframes) which will be put in place to
prevent the migration of leachate from your facility (as recently highlighted by the
geophysical survey submitted as part of the enforcement of waste licence Reg. No.
21-1) apart from the geophysical survey and the installation of addmonal monitoring
boreholes proposed.

7. Submit an evaluation report (prepared by suitably qualified personnel) on the landfill gas
collection and flaring system which is currently in place at your facility. This report should
include a review of the performance of the horizontal and vertical gas collection system, the
need for optimising this gas collection system and a series of measures/actions for
increasing the efficiency and operation of the landfill gas flaring system.

8. Outline the financial provisions and the charges proposed for your facility having regard to
the provisions of the Landfill Directive and the Waste Management Licensing
(Amendment) Regulations, 2002 (SI 336 of 2002). a

9. Confirm whether the wastes to be accepted at the facility are in accordance with Articles 53 #
and 54 of the Waste Management Licensing (Amendment) Regulations 2002.

10. Describe how the sludge treatment facility complies with the Regional Waste Management
Plan.

11. Provide clarification on whether an EIS will accompany the review application as per the
requirements of Article 13 of the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations, 2000 and
the European Communities (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations, 1989 to

1999.

Page 2 of 3

EPA Export 25-07-2013:21:45:42,.



12. Provide any additional information for the purposes of satisfying the requirements of
Section 40(4) of the Waste Management Act.

13. Submit the appropriate fee for the review of your licence in accordance with Article 43 of
the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations, 2000. |

14. Provide details of any required revisions to the existing waste licence Conditions (including
those arising from any plans agreed with the Agency under existing Conditions) to facilitate
the proposed activities and justification for any proposed changes.

15. Submit groundwater trigger levels for a minimum of one upgradient and two downgradient
boreholes in accordance with the requirements of the Landfill Directive 1999/31/EC.

16. Submit a non-technical summary of the information requested above.

17. The review application must be signed and where applicable, it should also be appropriately
stamped.

Where revised drawings are submitted, provide a list of drawing titles, drawing numbers and
revision status, which correlates the revised drawings with the superseded versions. The
information requested for the review should be submitted using the relevant parts of the waste
licence application form which is available from Waste Administration in Wexford. You may
wish to cross reference to items that you have previously submitted to the Agency. When
submitting your review application please supply Article 12 information in the form of an

original and five copies.

Should you have any query regarding this communication, please contact the undersigned at the

Castlebar Regional Inspectorate, John Moore Road, Castlebar, Co. Mayo.
&¢
N

%

Yours sincerely,

. & :
cc. Mr. Joe Beime, DOS, Mayé\@@ Co.
Mr. Kevin Cooke, Landﬂlgclﬁanager
IS
3

&

&
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! VIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
~ An Ghniomhaireacht um Chaomint Comhshaoil

Ms. Siobhan White sty ""chmu:ll Las,ocrwr.:u: Cigireacht Réigitinach

Executive Officer " L7 lohn Moore "Road Béthar Shedn de Mirdha
‘An Bord Pleanala -7 ~gestlabat.a—m. . Caislean an Bhamraich
" 64 Mar]bcmugh Street Fl A :: : ﬁ[l;’?::nty Muya, !r;land Conme Mhuigh Eo, Eire

Dublinl . ¢ Tel: +353 94 21588 Email: info®epaie

S ' Faxpr353 94 219}1 Website: www.epu.ie

Rl bR O T

Date : s ~ Qurref, Your ref. ’ ’
29/09/03 : . WL21-1

Re: Newport Wastewater Scheme and Derrinumera Landfill Leachate Disposal’
- Dear, Ms. White -

I refer to your cnrrespcndcnce which was received by the Agency@h the 24™ Septernbcr
2003 in relation to the above. The Agency potes the contentg@f your correspondence
and would like to comment as follows: & 8°

o° &

e A waste licence (Reg. No. Z1- l) was {ssued t Co Ca. on the 21% Deccmbcr
" 1999 in relation to the operation of the Iand@%lhty at Derrinumera, Newport Co. |
Mayo. @0 $
« Dn the 9" June 2003 the Agency wrg&@ Maya Co. Ca. stating the need for it to
apply. to the Agency for a rcvmg?da \\‘Q?astc licence Reg. No. 21-1. The Agency
" considered that a review of the wag;% licence Reg. No. 21-1 was necessary on the . i
basis of two main issues, one Gvhich was that the discharge of treated leachate :
from the -faCility to the chso ge outfall’ for treated wastewater from Newport
WWTP could not be permitied under the current waste licence. This letter also
requestad the submission of information 'on ' fumbzer uf issues related 16 die wasie
licence review. On receipt, the Agency will assess the information in accordance .
with the Regulations and make a decision accordmﬂly : |

If you have any quesnnns in Telation to the above please do not hesitate to Dr. Mlchael i il
Henry at the above address.

Yours smcr7ly

g Lid Laj_ﬂ.'ui.fj

DrMchar:‘Fﬁ?:'rTf?_':\_j
Environmentai Management and Planning

A
il‘ ’|f o ‘E\'
I l il

o | heg \R;,f

Guasdiaa: oV the Dnuircamant

*
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ITTRANTRA T

20% October 2003 : mnmr;éczmaman. DICHREATHTA ABLE ALALTAIS AL
: DEFAICIHENT OF Thal 10RO HRDT, FaxTA0s

Your Ref.: ES 16.ES2013 B S
Our Ref.: G2003/656 ; .

A ., s e -
An Bord Pleanala, . , R . B . 4
64 Marlborough Street,
RO CDMH%H!G#L : Dubh'n l
ISHH.HCHI'» ACLS I :
. * v
JALTAPS AITRIL Re: _Newport Wgstewater Scheme and F
. Derrinumera Landfill Leachate Disposal !
EMUITMENT OF THE .

MVIACNMENT, HERITAGE A Chara
)

NU _JCAL COVERMMENT SO 3 - " v
We refer to the Board's letter of the 22™ September 2003 regarding the above- .
-, proposed development, Outlined below are the underwater - archaeological
commenis/recornmendations of -the Heritage and Planning Division of the

TrUs LY Department of the Environment, Heritage and Local Govexgnent

_ WLEATHA CLATH 2. ER€ - This office would like to obtain more information 03‘5%1: proposed developmcnt !
such as exact location of the outfall pipes, ﬂneu-&iz@ d extent of excavation that ;

Brac might facilitate the outfall pipes. "This wogh? ow us to ascertain whether an
BUN 2. IRELANG underwater archaeclogical assessment in \@q)\\?brm of an inter tidal survey with
metal detection may need to be carried part of the cultural beritage section of

the Environmental Impact Statement @

\0 (\

leeefir: +353 (4413000 e are a large pumber oS ipWrecks listed in the. Nannrml Inventory for
Nmrport and these are protectc\&%.ndcr the National Monuments Acts 1930-1994,

ocswmbis: +353 | 662 0281
Informatmn regarding thesehould be supplied to us so that suitable mitigatory

‘acal: 1890 321 42/ measures can be made. QufSide of this, as part of the archacological assessment for
' the EIS, impacts to watercourses associated with this development should also be
We eww.emmron.ie ESSBSSed ; ' ¢ (.

Mise le meas,

' Helen Francis, .
Development Applications Unit *

Pilptar Iﬂd'-‘ Athchiredies o k:’_)

Frmdmmrwddm 10
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AN BONN COMHSHADIL, DIDHIEACHTA AGLS MALTAIS ATl

OUFARTHERNT OF THE ENVIRONHENT, HEIIT!I:.E
AMD LOCAL GOVERNMENT

21 November, 2003

AN ROINN COMMHEHADIL,

Our Rel: G2003/794

OIDHREACHTA AGLS

AIALTAIS AFTILIL e

Mr. Dermot Burke,
DEPARTMENT OF THE Project Manager,

TES Consulting Engineers,
ENVIRONMENTHEMTAGE  Block 4B, Unit 5,

Blanchardstown Corporate Park,
AND LOCAL COVERNMENT

Dublin 15.
&
7 PLAS ELY Re:  Review of EPA waste licence for Mayo Cgﬂ’hty Council landfill at
Derrinumera, near Castlebar, Co. %Licgsluw
BAILE ATHA CLIATH 2, E1RE ) \0\
g

7 ELY FLACE Q\§§$

Dear Mr. Burke, Sl

P &

DU/ALIN 2. (RELAND &é;o\$

I wish lo acknowledge recaipEQ olr recent correspondence in relation to the above.

R
Your enquiry has heen allog ¢ the above reference number which should be used in all
correspondence with thig®office. In addition your enquiry has been circulated to a
number of relevant indiViduals/divisions within the Department for their comments and
we will revert to you in due course.

Telleafén: +353 [ 447 3000
Focsimbir: +353 | #62 0283
Locall, (690 321 421

If you need any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact us.
Web: www.environ. iz

Yours sincerely,
(e ) Slas

AcifelO’Shea
Development Applications Unit

Phipear 100% Ahchdradiloe
Printed on 100% recycled paper 107

EPA Export 25-07-2013:21:45:42



=7

o —

: |.,-..n._a:| inacnih PAners
Iriiti Sca Plabhem=— Besrd
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Clew Bay CLAMS Group g o
' Cro BIM Office
Caru:r Walsh Building
" Georges Soee
" Nevport

' Ca, Maye

Phoso'Fac: ;cr.m 4477

Hl{ldn Afary Hm".-:‘d-’l EREN T
. i

Alan mm MT Fernacef09314] |07

.m_m_{

3", December 2003

Ms. Siobhen White

Exeeutive Officr
An Bord Pleandls
64 Muriborouph Sm
Dublin 1
&
Newport! B"n.ﬂmder Scheme and Derrinwmera Landfill- Leachale Dlgun:mf @é‘ !
1
' I
s ) (@\ @A
Diear Ma. wmte. og?’ <O

1 have been asked by the Clew Bay C.L.A M.5. (Co-ordinaied Local Qq.gﬂiMMmagmm smm aqum:.'ll:u.m mchm-.-. group) |
Group to wrils lo you In conpection wilh Newpart Wastewalter Sn@@;ﬁ:d Derinumera Landfill Leachate disposal. The Group have
expressed grave concams to Mayo County Council over the p?sg\?u pipe Jeachote directly from Dericumera Lmdﬁ]l 1o an ousthall
from the propesed now treatment plant in Newpart Q,
N

The Gruup w'mh 1o enquire if An Bnrd Pleznila will mk.: sideration EU end frish Inguhlm regarding water quality end
dlscharge of dangerous substances (EU Directive 79/927 5.1 Ne. 200 of 1994 and the Water Quallty (Dangerou Sulstances)
Regulatioos 20017, Given that Clew Bay is a Desi Area for Shellfish znd that this matter 13 highty sensitive the CLAMS Group
would elso like o enquire why the Marine Instituts, BIM have not been asked directly for a suh-mmon!u‘i’umﬂinn to what

informotion should be contained in an EIS that the Council propose to cay out .

le-: tind artachad submizsions thal were forwarded carlier in the year o Mayo County Council by the CLAMS Gd"l:mp, the Clew Boy -
Marine Forum and the Clew Bay Oyster Co-opmrative Society Lid with regard to the abave proposal.

The Group would be most gratefol if you would Lake into mmldm:tiun the zbove chaervations in d.:al.ingm'm this maner,

Thanking you
Yours Sincerely
Mary Honpan

Local Linison Offficer
Clew bay CLAMS Group

W_—_-' ;
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Our Ref: ES 16.E52013
Your Ref: Mayo County Council

| TUBIN ENVIR e
SERVIRES (1o AL

U4 DEC 2003

Dermot Burke

Tobin Environmental Services Ltd
Block 4B, Unit 5

Blanchardstown Corporate Park
Dublin 15

3rd December 2003

Re: Newport Wastewater Scheme and

Dermnumera Land 1l Teachate Disnasal
Dear Sir,

An Bord Pleandla has received your recent letter in relation to the above-mentioned
case. The contents have been noted.

&
Yours faithfully, &
S
- ) \o\
et Qo= °
“Siobhan Whtie g & &
Executive Officer S \@é‘
S
((o\ O
QOQ\\
es06.1tr O
&
OO

An Bord Pleanila

frd "T.r:ii_d Masilhhribe,
aile Anbhp Ol 1

Tele AN 0 A% KITHE
LaZatl, 15s0 275 175
Fam: 4l 572 2o

Wecls hnipeii w plesinlbe
ezl hawed i plcanila, e

hd Mmlhu-uu_:h Bireen,

Deihlin 1,
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North Western Regional Fish'erfes Board

Bord lascaigh Réigiunach an larthuaiscirc

Fisheries Ireland’ -
Our Natural Heritage

" __’w-—-""'\.
il G X ¥
T aR BORD PR
y ay ;

TIME - 4% Decernber 2003

- LTR .~ D.&TED—-—"""’—- I
The Secretary, Voo _.._-—-::".._-‘_'—-'T-'-f
An Bord Pleanala,

64, Marlborough Street,
Dublin [.

RE: Newport Wastewater Scheme and Derrinumera Landfill Leachate Disposal

Dcar Secretary,

With regard to the draft scoping doc*ument for the Environmental mpact Statement (E.IS) in
relation to the above-proposed development, the Board has the @‘Romg comments to make:

$
The Board believes that a baseline survey of the sheﬂ@gh‘ )ﬁﬂm bay is essential, especially the
oyster beds at Ardagh and the smaller beds at Rg ileen, to the east of the proposed

outfall. This survey should assess, in detail, ¢ t.@dntarnination levels and impacts of the
outfall on this resource. The EIS $hould also r@s@aﬁhc dispersal rates at Rossmare Point.

\0 <2§~
The Board looks forward to reviewing L@‘é@!&m due cousse.
Q>
I * W 0 \\
4
_ - §°
. Yours sincerely, dﬁ‘\\
3 A ' &
" . VINCENT ROCHE
Chief Executive Officer

Abp-nerwp) 13

The North Wastern Regional
Flsherles Board
Ardnares House

. Abbey 'Sm;el m
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-

Mm;? CounTy COUNCILE
YT LBy ED
S i 31 DEC 2003
SANHARY & z:NWRONFﬁENT

Pat Commons

Mayo County Council
Aras An Chontae
Castlebar

Co. Mayo

Re: Request for a written opinion on the information to be
contained in the Environmental Impact Statement for the
proposed wastewater treatment plant at Newport and
discharge pipe i.e. marine outfall to Newport Bay. .

&
@‘0
&
VG
S
An Bord Pleanila refer further to your reqL&Bfgﬁnder article 117 of the
Planning and Development Regulations 29\6?\&?} a written opinion on the
information to be contained in the engi? ental impact statement for
the above proposal. E&°
<(0\ A'\\Q
In response to your request plea&&anow be advised that in accordance
with article 95(4) of the Plannigg and Development Regulations 2001 the
following constitutes the BO@@%S written opinion on the information to be
contained in the environmental impact statement to be prepared in

respect of the above mentioned development.

Dear Sir/Madam,

The EIS for the project referred to above shall contain the information
specified in paragraph 1 of Schedule 6 of the Planning and Development
Regulations 2001 (S.I. no. 600 of 2001) and the information specified in
paragraph 2 (referred to above) to the extent that this latter information is
relevant to the approval procedure referred to in section 226 of the
Planning and Development Act 2000, the nature of the development in
question and the environmental features likely to be affected. The EIS

An Bord Pleandla

=

shall also contain a summary in non-technical—language -of  the =
: : S FGBIN CONSULTINGI
information contained in the EIS. ol

AL

INGINEERS |

|
|

The EIS shall be prepared having regard to the i'(}uidéliﬂé‘s‘ifl-;n the

information to be contained in Environmental Impact “Statements’
published by the Environmental Protection Agency in Mar_cp_,_Z_OOZ =0 AR ¢

! ‘f'ifI]SL.iid Maoilbheide,

{

Buile Atha Cliaih 1.

BN YR
XA PR S
LoCatl: 1890 275 175 |

Fax: ()11 872 2604 |
W ST e
-ennul: Dol @pleanaliie. |

i

L Mauklhurnugh .Sm:-;l.ﬂ
'I Duhlin 1.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:21:45:43



The EIS shall in particular contain information and address the issues
referred to below. '

Alternatives:

1. Information on alternative locations for the marine outfall. This
should comprise of an outline of the main alternative studied and
an indication of the main reasons for the developer’s choice
having regard to the effects on the environment.

2. Information on alternative sites considered for the location of the
effluent treatment plant and an indication of the main reasons for
the developer’s choice having regard to the effects on the
environment.

3. Information on alternative treatment processes considered and in
particular alternative disinfection methods for the.final effluent.

Construction phase: S

1. Information on likely effects nm\‘ﬁﬁ%an beings arising from

construction activities eg. noisg; tisst etc.
S

2. Information on likely effé: %n flora and fauna of significant
ecological value and (@i water quality arising from the
construction phase ofsthe proposed development. A bascline
study of flora and falina on the site of the proposed wastewater
treatment plant and along the line of the discharge pipe is
required in this regard.

3. Information on likely effects on items of archaeological interest
arising from construction works. This will require a baseline
study along the line of the discharge pipe including the intertidal
and sea bed sections. Information on the size and location of the
discharge pipe and of the extent of excavations required should
be provided. An assessment of the likely effect on any
shipwrecks impacted upon should be included.

Operational phase:
1. Information on the likely effects of the wastewater treatment

plant on human beings in the vicinity due to odours, noise, traffic
etc generated.

An Bord Pleandla

id Sniid Moo lhheide,
Baile At Cliath 1.

Tel: il £38 S100
LoCall; 1890 375 175
Favw: c01) 872 2684
\k’('h.lﬂlrdhyww.pkimuh.-c
cimanl:hind i@ pleanalaie

i Marthorough Sirees,
Duiblin 1.
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An Bord Pleandla

'F"

2. Information on and an assessment of the impact of the treatment
plant on the landscape.

3. Information on and an assessment of the impact of the discharge
on water quality in the vicinity of the discharge point, in Newport
Bay generally and upstream to Lough Furnace. Dispersal
modelling shall be carried out as part of the assessment. Detailed
information on the pollution potential and toxic nature of all
discharges including leachate shall be contained in the EIS.

4. An assessment of the impact of the discharge on fish including
shellfish. This shall include a baseline survey of shellfish in the
vicinity which potentially may be impacted upon.

5. An assessment of the impact of the discharge on flora and fauna
of ecological value. The likely impact on candidate Special
Areas of Conservation in particular shall be assessed. The
impact on priority habitats and protected flora anc\lé'auna shall be

considered. S
&

6. An assessment of the likely effects of tﬁ\%ﬁ\?oposed stormwater
overflow to the Newport Channel 0@%&& quality, fish life and
flora and fauna of significant ecol value.

P&
&
Also please find enclosed copies of @?f&@ﬂrations received from the North
Western Regional Fisheries Boa:d,o\ék& Department of the Environment,
Heritage and Local Govcrmnentg\ﬁﬁe Environmental Protection Agency
and the Clew Bay CLAMS Grgpi).
QO

Yours faithfully,

Nichola Mc Namee
Executive Officer

64 Sraid Maoilhhride.
Baile Atha Clih 1.

Tel: (011 858 8100
LoCall: 1R90 275 175
Fax: 401} R72 2084

Weh hupffwww pleanalivie
eaail:bord @pleanalivic

-4 Marlborough Street,
Dublin 1.
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AN ROINN COMHSHADIL,

QNIHREACHTA AGLIT

RIALTAS AlTILRL

DEPARTMENT OF THE

ENVYIRONMENT, HERITAGE

AND LOCAL GOVEANMENT

7. PAs gLy

BARLE ATHA CLIATH 2, LIRE

7 ELY PLACE

DUBLIN 2, IRELAND

Teleafdn; +353 | 647 3000

Facsuimhie: +353 [ 442 0283

Locall: |BS0 321 421

Wb www, enviren.ie

mFIﬂE}J v | l]‘_f[',f;'_l',a'_’fﬂ

W ACIHH CORHEHASIL NDHIBLHTA AGUE lil.AI.'I'MI. AITilIL
DEFMARTHENT OF THE BHVIROHHINT. HEMTAGE

19 January, 2004

AND LOCAL COVERNHINT
Our Ref: G2003/794
'!'R'“l‘l'l.'ra!'n:
Ot AT EH‘J' e 170
Mr. Dermot Burke, I SERVICES \
Project Manager, il ok
TES Consulting Engineers, 9 | JAR &

Block 4B, Unilt 5,
Blanchardstown Corporate Parlk,
Dublin 15.

Re: Review of current EPA Waste Licence for Mayo County Council

Landfill, Derrinumera, Castlebar, Co. Mayo

Dear Mr. Burke,

We refer to the Council notification in relation to th& above-proposed development.
QOutlined below are the nature conservation recginmendations of the Heritage and
Planning Division of the Department nix‘thg*Enwrnmnent Heritage and Local
Government.

\\}QOO

We note that a stream on the no &Egi‘%nundary of this landfill site flows into the
Galishwy River, which in tum 3‘% into Belira Lough, the source of the Newporl

River candidate Special @@{zﬁf Conservation (¢SAC) no. 002144, We are
concerned that there may be a,d? gative impact on this ¢cSAC.

We would recomme ‘g}\hnt an Environmental Impact Assessment should be
undertaken to identify any possible threats to the Newport River ¢cSAC.

This recommendation is based on the papers submitted to this Depariment on a pre-
planning basis and 1s made without prejudice to any decision the Minister may take
upon sight of a formal planning application.

Finally, we are still awaiting archaeological comments/recommendations and these

will be forwarded to you as soon as they are to hand.

Yours sincerely,

Aoife ©'Shea
Development Applications Unit

Pikpéar 100% Achchaersilloe
Prined on 100% recycled paper
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Mir Frank Chambers M.C.C.,

-

- scheme and it's wastewater outfall, including storgp
- Derrinumera leachate-and  inclusion of the ]

“clear as to which aspm:ts .of each prg&,

"bay which will have benefifs

. : i i . ot s bt ) : ’ -
Chairperson, : : MAY T ciy BTy g T Masiae Instimee’
Mayo County Cuum:ﬂ, . e R - SENCIL Furnsce
Main Street, _ S S =iveD 1 Mewport
MNewport, . - >R 1540 an . Co. M
Co. MB}'U : 21? Sl E;fiﬁ:} . =0 Mo

26- .T:E!.mua.rzg‘r 2004

Re: EIS for Nn:-.-.rpc-rt Wa.'itcwater Scheme and Dlsr.harge plp&

Dear Fran.k,

1t has come to my attention that-the ‘County D:iuncﬂ has received the written

I
:

opinion from An Bord Pleandla in relation to the above Environmental Impact - -

‘Stitement. As manager of the Marine Institute’s Facility in Newport 1 wnuld
- appramate it if you put me on your mailing and consulfation list.. d}

']'he:re are a numher uf issues rJ:mt 1 would like to have clglﬁed at th.ls early. . ’

stage. There' appear to be two main issues involved }ngiﬁ Newport:- Sewage
r, and b: treabment of

into Clew Bay. TFrom reading the opinion @%m"hn Bord P[e.ann!a., it is not

document.

" As I have pre‘vmusly stated [16-1{{3802] the' provision of the new sewngn'

works in Westport and the pr%&] for Newport are both to be welcomed.
Sewage treatment will ens improvement of water quality in the imner

shellfish industry, seaweed industry and the tourism and leisure . industry.

Dm‘muma leachate in the nmfn]l

5t

m.the wastewater outfall -

are be.u‘lg refened tcl m l:hr.:Lr_

wlephane 353 98 42300 .
.+ famimile 353 98 42340,
-I"Ih' Ej:"'.l]‘ﬂEHTF.ﬂ ﬂt'ﬂ’?nm“wﬂ.ﬂﬂ@ﬂﬂ_ﬁngﬂ

-.h""-'l—-.h._-:l__

wrbrite’ www.marincic

Fcru na Marg

_ . '\'Tinn-.'.[.runm.r: ._

Gl|w=1'r'T¢th[ngr".|rl: :

’ f‘"kmw T

L Galway 7

._;zﬁ;,n&m 35191 230400, .
fucimite 35391730 470

'\'f;mm: Iﬂ:ll:ﬂ..llg
Bﬂ H.m:umr Sereer
*Dublin 2

- talephane 353 1 476 6500

to ‘many sectors, including: the -environment, - I

" Given the importance of sewage treatment to water ‘quality in the bayandto - -
the shellfish industry and given compliance with the EIS, the provision of a
- .. sewage works in Nawpnrt should not be "held to ransom” E:y the m:lusmn of.

The inclusion .of Derrinumera leachate in the sewage scheme outfell raises a o

plethora of issues which must be addressed transparently, and separately

Jfacimile 353 1 478 4988

. 'J"g:"l-'t'rifo-: ln.l_.::iuu

- “Snugbara Read
. ﬂh}wu:wn .

. Dublin 15

selephone 353 1°322 §200

<o facnmdle 3531 820 5G78

within the EIS. A failuré within the dump leachate issue, should it occur, = .

must not bring down the entire scheme. 'Isspes such as an unknown dumping - -

history in Derrinumera lﬂachng to unknown contaminants, and cocktails of

contaminaats, being included I an assessment of ALL p-ullutmn potential and .. -

be dJ.’Eiuult to adtirm

tuncn;.mreg;t{?lgg-.
C OBRLE Oy
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I enclose copies of my previous cerrespondence with Mayo County Council -
and laok forward to the consultations. I would reiterate that it is important
that the sewage scheme and the leachate disposal from the dump are dealt
with as separate issues, albeit within the same process. o

'-_You.rssﬁ'u':erely, ! i b - i i : e

. Y
e
- Dr. Russell Poole
Section Manager _ : S y
- Aquaculture & Catchment Management Services
‘Marine Institute - - : 0
‘Newport

-~ Y

s, Cain-y:l\«irPﬂICIcmmons,Ma'yoCo.Co.- _ s SR & =

. treedam ot @mmnn
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rer, o . AN RTIHN COMHSHAOIL, OIDHACACHTA AGLS RIALTAIS AITIOIL

DEFAHTHENT OF THE EHVIRONMHENT, HORITAGE
= AND LOCAL OOVEANHENT

16 February 2004

Our Ref: G2003/656

e

el g s
-y
L

Mr. Pat Commons,
."Mayo County Council, o 8 !

Aras an Chontae, = e _ RA .« - CHYIRCHMENT
Castlebar, . ' o - T ow
Co. Mayo. :

& ' .
Re: - Newport Wastewdter Scheme and ]&‘%rimimera Landfill Leachate
* Disposal. _ o‘@. ) -

. Dear Mr. ‘Commons, )
w7 & { .
As you maybe-aware, we rece&?@@onﬁcanog from An Bord Plednala on the 22
September 2003 regarding tgé\{@‘ﬁovc proposed development. While we submitted
archacological recommenda gﬁ\e to the Board, we were not in a position to submit
nature conservation recomuiendations. ' 2 :

We received a teleﬁ&o;\m call from Mr, Paul Kelly, E.G. Pettit & Company’ who
advised that we should forward our nature conservation recommendations to-Mayo
County Council for consideration and accordingly, these are outlined bélow. In
.addition we have included, for your information, our archaeological considerations.

: Nature Conservation:

We understand that the proposed wastewater scheme will serve the town of Newport
" and will also treat the leachate from the landfill at Derrinumera. The latter will be
connected to the facility by a pipeline that will be at least 6km in length. The scheme
will discharge to the sea in Clew Bay, ' '

- We are concerned that, in addition to possible impact on Clew Bay Complex
candidete Special Area of Conservation (cSAC) No.001482, the discharge of treated
effluent from the scheme, may also impact on this cSAC and the Newport River
. {cSAC) No. 002144 in the course of construction. A site synopsis outlining the
 habitats and species within these areas is attached for your information.

- Pliptar tm Athchirsithe @}
Frinted on 100% recyclod paper (9
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In light of the above and the necessity to ensure protection of the habitats and species
present, -you will be aware of Regulation 27 (1) of the European Communities
-(Natural Habitats) Regulations 1997 - which states that “ a local ﬂurhonry when duly -
considering an application for planning permission, or the Board: when duly
considéring an appeal or an application for planning permission, in re.s;pec.! of a
- proposed development that is not directly connected with, -or necessary to the
significant - effect thereon either " individually - or in combination ‘with other
developments shall ensure that an appropriate assessment af the :mpf:carmns' Jor the
site in view of the site’s conservation objective is undertaken". .

Regulatian 27 (2) outlines the type of assessment that would be deemed apprqpﬁa't;

In particular you will be aware of Regulation 27 (5) and (6) which states that a
‘proposed devclopment, which may bave a negative impact on-a European site,
containing a Priority Hahuat, can only be allowed for imperative reasons of
overriding public interest and in that respect such reasons would relate to reasons of -
(a) human health or public safety; (b) beneficial consequences of primary importance -~
: for the environment or: (c) further to an opinion from the EU Commssmn to uthfu.'
T . imperative reasons of overriding puhhc interest. -

.,..
" S

'I.n add:tmn we understand that discharge of treal%;l%fﬂucnt to the sea, and an}r wnrks _
n mterhd.al areas, will also re:qu:.reaForeshurg lcence. =~

A draft Environment Impact Stat S IS} scoping document f-:nr the pmpGSEd- .
developmient was included in thesHf¥ received from An Bord Pleinala. This =
document stated that a submi @@‘on the development will be formally solicited
* from Diichas (now part of tmgamnmt of the Environment, Heritage and Local
‘Government) and other @mﬁy bodies. Therefore due to the .ecological sensitivity
of this area we rccﬂmme%&ihat all ecological impacts associated with this'scheme - -
. shnu_ld be assessed wi éegard to the scope of the EIS and in- cm:lsultatmn "-"-"lth the j_
o \Iatmual Parks a.n-:i dhfc Service MWS] nf this Dﬁpartmﬁnt
The Enwmmnv:n,tal Impact Statemant should not be cunﬁncd snle]y to the lm]:ra:;ts on - {
‘receiving waters. :

A‘rchaéniagv (Underwater):

We require further information on the proposed development, for example, exact
location. of the outfall pipes, their size and the extent of excavation that might
facilitate the outfall pipes. This would allow us to ascens.m whether an underwater
archaeological assessment in the form of an inter tidal survey with metal detection
"may need to be carried out as part of the cultural heritage section of the EIS.

.There are a large nu.mber of shipwrecks l15tcd in the National Invmtery for New;:nn

and these are protected under the National Monuments Acts 1930-1994. Information

regarding. these should be forwarded to this office so that suitable miitigatory

measures can be established. Outside of this, as part of the archaeological assessment

for the EIS, impacts to watercourses associated with this development should also be
. assessed.
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Archaeology (Terrestrial)

“We concur with the comment in Mayo County Council’s' request to An Bord
Pleanala, to the effect that there is potential for the discovery of archaeological
remains during groundworks for this development.” We therefore recommend that .
- Mayo County Council should commission a report on the effect of the proposed
- development on archaeological remains. The assessment should be carried-out by a
suitably qualified archaeoclogist by means-of a desk study and a site visit. The
Heritage and Planning Division will issue an informed recommendation on'the basis
. of the assessment report: Ao ' ' i

1 trust the -above is of assistance tc')-you. -If_ you have any ﬁi:jthcr queries pleaée
- contact this office quoting the above Ref. No. =

Yours sincerely,

] _'_3 :

o0l > : _
. "Teresa Halloran, A S _ i ;
. Development Applications Unit.  + - : é\)&-
~ _é@\@
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SITE SYNOPSIS

_ SITE NAME: NEWPORT RIVER

SITE CODE: 002144

. The Newport river is d relatwely short river, flowing from Beltra Lough to the sea at. e
Newport, Co. Mayo. The site comprises a 7 kan section of this river from
£y .~ Derrynafreva Lough to the raﬂway brid ge n NeWport town. :

Tt is a low-level tiver, which flows through wet graggﬂand and wet hcath I.u parts the S
wet grassland is improved to varying degrees th{&ﬁgh the application of fertl.hsers A i
‘small section in the ‘east of the site flows through blanket bog. There are’ scctlous of : s
-the river bank which are wooded with decidhoustrees. Some comferous ;
afforestation occurs close to the rivexindwo areas.

* .The interest of thxs site hes pn@%g@ in-the prcscucc ofa s1gmﬁcant pnpulauon of ;
.-the Freshwater Paaﬂ—musseL rganr;_)"era margaritifera),’a Species listed on Aamcx'_'
11 of the BU Habitats Du&&@?& and also protectéd under the 1976, Wildlife Act.” A i
survey in. 1 995 estlmatedoktﬁc population of the Pearl-russel withir the site at
: 'approxlmately 5,000 @iwduals The wateéf quahty of the river is good and T.he !
- " mussels were found:ﬁ%rouahout the river system inboth gravel and rocky bed : areas,
For a large proportion of the.river’s course it flows through wet ,hca’r.h Th.[S habitat is - (
mdesp read throughout the east of the site where the depth of the peatis - - '
-approximately 30-50 cm deep. The species which are present include Cross-leaved : i
Heath (Erica tetralix), Bell Heather (E. cinerea), Heather (Calluna vulgaris), Purple '
Moor-grass (Molinia caerulea), Bulbous Rush (Juncus. bulbosus), Heath R\,lsh-(f.
squarrosus), Soft Rush (J. effisus), Carex spp., Tormentil (Potentilla erecta), ' :
-Bilberry (Vaccinium myrtillus), Bog-myrtle (Myrzca gale), lichen species (C'Iadoma
portentosa, C. uncialis), Bracken (Pteridium aquilinum), Hard Fern (Blechnum =~ .
spicant), with occasmnal Hawthorn (Crataegus monogyna), Holly (Ilex agug’oz':um),'
and Oak (Quercus spp.). Sphagnum mosses and liverworts are common. In the area
"adjacent to Derrynafreva Lough the rare Irish Heath (Erzca erigena) is found in
abundance. In parts of the site the heath commumty is-dominated by Purple Moor—
grass and Bog -myrtle. : ;

Also found within the site is broad-leaved deciduous woodland which corﬁ@n‘écs_ Ash :
. (Fraxinus excelsior), Hawthom, Downy Birch (Betula pubescens), Alder (dInus
glutinosa),Willow (Salix spp.), Holly and Oak. In some places the woodland is
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rather open and is presumably grazed as indicated by the absence of ground flora. In
other instances a more luxuriant growth of ground flora can be found. Typical
species include Wood Sorrel (Oxalis acetosella), Hard Fern and Foxglove (Digitalis
- purpurea). In addition these areas are rich in ferns, liverworts, lichens and mosses.
. More swampy carr is found close to the river’s: edge, and more typically along
"drainage channels and streams feeding into the river. These areas contain a higher -
percentage of Willow and Alder with occasional Oak. The ground flora in these
W . areas is typically dominated by a tussocky Purple Moor-grass / Bog-myrtle
A ~ community.

The other cominon habltat wnhm the site is wet Junm grassland These areas
‘support Soft Rush, Hard Rush (/. inflexus), Bent grasses (Agrostis spp.), Crested
. . Dog's-tail (Cynosurus eristatus), Thistles (Cirsium spp.), Marsh Violet (Viola
- . palustris), Cuckoo-flower (Cardamme pra:ens:s) Crecpmg Buttercup (Ranunculus
repens) and 3 good cover of mosses.

i Otter, Badgcr Irish Harc and Common Fro g, four Red Data Book species whlch are
el ) .. alsoprotected under the 1976 Wildlife Act, occur in the site. The Cornmon Lizard i
5 G +*"also believed to be present. It too is protectcd undcr the 1976 Wildlife Act. '
o The Kingfi sher, a species listed on Annex I of the EU Hirds Directive, has been
- recorded along the Newport River. ‘The Red Groua@ééan be found on areas of wet

S e 'heath within the site. - * - - & S

(g e : Q .

‘ R The Newport Riveris a renowncd Sahg&gd%vcr and the water qua_lty is. considered
DRt e good However, there are potcntlal s to the river water quality through nutrient

o -cnnc‘umcnt particularly { fmm a@é@mi mtemmﬁcatlon Further afforestation . .
- within the catchment could al 6@%& a threat to the water cuahty The Pearl-musse] S
s vulne:rcble to ﬁshmg o e : il
i tr S 6\- - ok ¢ =
WAL -,-;The Newport RIVEI‘ 18’ portant site for the Freshwatar Pea.rl mussel a specles
Ty - listed on Annex I of the EU Habitats Dm:cnvc The water quallty of the river is

AR e i e good and thie site supports populationis of several protected species mc:ludmg Otter
Sy K_mgﬁsher The rare Irish Heath is also known from the site. : '

1 17.1.2000 . i
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SITE SY‘NOP_SIS

_ SITE NAME: CLEW BAY COMPLEX

- SITE CODE: 001482

Clew Bayisa wuie;, west- facmg bay on the west coast of Co. Mayo It is npen to
‘the westerly swells and winds from the Atlantic with Clare Island giving only.a .
~ small amount of protection. The drumlin landscape was formed during the last-
" glacial period when sediments were laid down and smoothed over by advancmg '
) i -ice - the sea has subsequently inundated this area, creating a multitude of '
' _islands. The geomorphology of the bay has resulted in a complex series of . |
mterlockjng bays creating a wide variety of m x\i{[ e and terrestrial habltats ,
. Including several listed on Annex T'of the E.SHabitats Illrectwe' Iarge shaﬂow‘- e i
bay, lagoon, Atlantic salt-meadaws, dr@!@s, perennial vegetatmn ‘of stouy
‘banks, embryomc shifting dunes, Mgfr@g\ﬁl duues and dune slacks
. \Q S SR L
Wﬂl‘un the. Qhal low bay, subtidal gh%l@ents are. cha:actensed by. lypmal bwalve e
' communities:in fine sand (Ch@i@é\a striatiJa and Ensis sp.), and by the polychaetc F L
.worm Eucfymene and the b{\%\&c 'I?zyas:mﬂc—:mosa in muddy sand. The mtert:ldal '
. sedihent communities arg @ractansed by polychaetes and bivalves in the rfnd- :
--shore and by the sand n‘kﬁon worm Lanice conchilega in the lowshoré. 'Tn areas st
-.-where there is maerl ris with small amourits of live maerl the infaunal cnmmumry R
.;has a mixture of spéeies characteristic of coarse sand (e.g. the bivalves Timoclea' = . .
“ovata, Spisula sp,, apd the polychaetes Nepthys cirrosa and Glycera lapza’um) and R
rncdlum sand (e.g.; the bivalve Ensis sp. and the polychaetes Lanice conchilega,
Sco!op!os armiger and Sthenelais boa). The bivalves Timoclea ovata, Tapes .
rhomboides and the polychaetes Branchiomma bombyx and Glycera lapidum are
_typical of gravels and mediuri sands, whereas the bivalves Abra alba, Corbula
gibba, Thyasira ﬂemosa and M yselfa bidentata and the polychaete Euclymene are. .
characteristic of muddy sands. Beds of live maarl of L:zhorkammon corah'zozdes are -
also present in a number of areas:

—

- Around the edges‘ of the inner part of the bay are shores of mixed boulders; cobbles, '
gravel with some sand and mud. They have a typical zonation of intertidal .
communities found on sheltered shores of mixed substratum. The shore at Murisk is-
_unusual as a dlstmct ZOne. charactcnscd by archiannelids occurs above the .
sandhopper zone in the upper shore under the boulders and cobbles. Thisisan
unusual habitat. In sheltered areas of shallow water with little sand scour a well
‘developed community of hydroids, sponges and solitary sea squirts is present. .
Where the sediments includes gravel'and mud the specie$ richness in the area can be.
exceptionally high (180 species). -A number of marine species that are rarely

. : _ g
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